
StJ / PJ .. ! 

Decision No. 66633 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC utILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

MARY KRETSKE, 

Complainant, 

vs. 

PACIFIC TELEPHONE, a 
corporation, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 

~ 
) 

~ 
Case No. 7686 

--------------------------------~ 
Max Solomon, by Nathan Axel, for 

compla.inant~ 
Lawler, Felix & Hall, by John M. 

Maller, for o.cfe1.1.dant. 
Roger Arnebergh, City Attorney, by 

Herbert G. Blitz, for the Police 
Department of the City of los 
Angeles, intervener. 

OPINION 
---~---.,.. 

Complainant seeks restoration of telephone service at 

329~ North Sie=ra Bonita, Los Angeles, California. Interim 

restoration was ordered pending further order (Decision No. 65920). 

Defendant's answer ~lleges that on or about August 13, 

1963, it h~d re~sonable cause to believe that service to Eugene C. 

Kretske under number WE 1-4474 was being or was to be use~ as an 

instrumcnca.lity directly or indirectly to violate or aid and abet 

violation of law, and therefore defendant was required to discon­

nect service pursuant to the decision in Re Telephone Disconnection, 

47 Cal. P.U.C. 853. 

The matter was heard and submitted before Examiner DeWolf 

at Los Angeles on December 3) 1963. 
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By letter of Au~~st 12, 1963, the Chief of Police of 

the City of Los Angeles advised defendant that the telephone under 

number WE 14474 was being used to disseminate horse~racing infor­

mation used in connection with bookmaking in violation of Penal 

Code Section 3378, and requested disconnection (Exhibit 1). 

Complainant testified that she is a housewife and was 

widowed about four months ago;thst s!nce said time she ha~ been under ~ 
the care of a physician for severe shock and is also suffering from 

emphysema, and that she needs a telephone to call a doctor or for 

getting oxygen for treatment. 

Complainant further testified that her phones are used 

by herself and son and that they are on 25-foot cords and that she 

allowed two long-time friends of hers who came to her home four 

times a week to use her phone. She testified these men used the 

phone in her bedroom to make calls which they said were for sports 

purposes. She testified that she did not hear the men talk on the 

phone and did not know what conversations they were having on the 

phone. 

Complainant further testified that she has great need for 

telephone service, ana she did not and will not use the telephone 

for any unlawful purpose. 

A deputy city attorney appeared and cross-examined the 

complainant, and examined a police sergeant, who testified that he 

obtained a search warrant and with the same entered the complain­

ant's premises on August 9, 1963, and found the telephones in 

the back bearoom being used in what he described as a bookmaking 

"call back, back office" for referring bets, and that he made 

arrests therein. The officer also testified that he found a daily 
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racing form, and betting markers with marks on them corresponding 

with races, being run that day. 

We find that defendant's action was based upon reasonable 

cause, and that the complainant's telephone was used as an instru* 

mentality to violate the law in that it was used for bookmaking 

purposes in connection with horse racing. We further find that the 

evidence fails to show that complainant used the telephone for any 

illegal purpose and ShO'to1S 'i:hat it is necessary that she have tele­

phone :::crv!ce available becsuse of the condition of her health. 

The Commission concludes that complainant is entitled 

to service. 

IT IS ORDERED that Decision No. 65920, temporarily 

restoring service to complainant, is made permanent, subject to 

defendant's tariff provisions and existing applicable law. 

This order shall be effective twenty days after the date 

hereof. 

, California, this / )L"~ 


